

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**THE FLORIDA BAR,**

**Supreme Court Case  
No. SC04-1433**

**Complainant,**

**v.**

**The Florida Bar File  
No. 2002-51,779(15E)**

**DANIEL EVERETT ABRAMS,**

**Respondent.**

---

**THE FLORIDA BAR'S ANSWER BRIEF**

**LILLIAN ARCHBOLD, #163996  
Bar Counsel  
The Florida Bar  
5900 N. Andrews Avenue, Suite 900  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309  
(954) 772-2245**

**JOHN ANTHONY BOGGS, #253847  
Staff Counsel  
The Florida Bar  
651 E. Jefferson Street  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300  
(850) 561-5600**

**JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR., #123390  
Executive Director  
The Florida Bar  
651 East Jefferson Street  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300  
(850) 561-5600**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii**

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....iv**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 1**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....8**

**ARGUMENT ..... 10**

**I. THE REFEREE DID NOT ERR IN FINDING RESPONDENT  
GUILTY OF VIOLATING R. REGULATING FLA. BAR 4-8.4(C) AND R.  
REGULATING FLA. BAR 4-1.1..... 10**

**II. THE REFEREE DID NOT ERR IN IMPOSING A 1-YEAR  
SUSPENSION FOR RESPONDENT’S MISCONDUCT BECAUSE THE  
SANCTION IS SUPPORTED BY EXISTING CASE LAW AND THE  
FLORIDA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS. .... 15**

**III. THE REFEREE DID NOT ERR IN THE COSTS HE ASSESSED  
AGAINST RESPONDENT OR IN ORDERING RESTITUTION. .... 21**

**CONCLUSION..... 23**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 24**

**CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE AND STYLE AND ANTI-VIRUS SCAN..... 24**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<u>The Florida Bar v. Beach</u> , 675 So.2d 106 (Fla. 1996) .....	13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20
<u>The Florida Bar v. Carr</u> , 574 So.2d 59 (Fla. 1990).....	23
<u>The Florida Bar v. de la Puente</u> , 658 So.2d 65, 68 (Fla. 1995).....	11
<u>The Florida Bar v. Fredericks</u> , 731 So.2d 1249, 1251 (Fla. 1999). .....	11
<u>The Florida Bar v. Grief</u> , 701 So.2d 555 (Fla. 1997).....	17
<u>The Florida Bar v. Lawless</u> , 640 So.2d 1098 (Fla. 1994).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<u>The Florida Bar v. Lecznar</u> , 690 So.2d 1284 (Fla. 1997).....	17
<u>The Florida Bar v. Miele</u> , 605 So.2d 866, 868 (Fla. 1992).....	11
<u>The Florida Bar v. Pahules</u> , 233 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1970).....	17
<u>The Florida Bar v. Schultz</u> , 712 So.2d 386, 388 (Fla. 1998) .....	11
<u>The Florida Bar v. Spann</u> , 682 So.2d 1070, 1073 (Fla. 1996) .....	11
<u>The Florida Bar v. Sweeney</u> , 730 So.2d 1269 (Fla. 1998) .....	17
<u>The Florida Bar v. Wilson</u> , 643 So.2d 1063 (Fla. 1994) .....	17

### **Rules Regulating The Florida Bar**

4-1.1.....	13, 15, 16
4-5.3(b) .....	5
4-8.4(c).....	9, 12, 13, 15, 19, 21

### **Florida Standards For Imposing Lawyer Sanctions**

Standard 4.5.....	22
Standard 4.52 .....	22
Standard 4.6.....	22
Standard 4.62 .....	23
Standard 7.0.....	21
Standard 7.2.....	21
